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ISSUED 

P.S . C. KY . No . 27 
Cancels P.s . c . KY No . 26 

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

LAWRENCEBURG KY 40342 

Rates, Rules and Regulations for Furnishing 

ELECTRIC SERVICE 

AT 

ANDERSON, FRANKLIN, MERCER, WASHINGTON, WOODFORD 

SPENCER, SHELBY, HENRY AND JESSAMINE COUNTIES 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

-~D~ee.!::ce!::e~m"""b~e:.:r'--"2,_,.8'------, 19 ~ EFFECTIVE _ ..... J...,.a=n..,.,u.,.,a..,.,r_.y_...,1,____, 19 ~ 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Jr\N 01 '!995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 · 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~.f.:~!t-4::;:;; 
FOR~~r;V;(. i; i~ . ./.,:::; ~:: ~ ~ ~- :u: : 

ISSUED BY FOX CREEK RECC 
(Name of Utility) 

BY 

General Manager 

/ .JIIj 



26 
P.s. c. Ky. No .-- - -············· 

25 
Cance ls P.S.C. Ky. No· - ······ ····- ···· ··· 

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

LAWRENCEBURG KENTUCKY 40342 

Rates, Rules and Regulations fo r Furnishing 
.t 

ELECTRIC SERVICE 

AT 

ANDERSON, FRANKLIN, MERCER, WASHINGTON, WOODFORD, 

'i 

SPENCER, SHELBY, HENRY, AND JESSAMINE COUNTIES 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
KENTUCKY 

ISSUED ••... J1·l?E~} ... €_ ................... , 19.~.L.. . 

PliBliC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EffECTIVE 
ISSUED 

MAY 1 1993 

PURSUANT TO 6J07 KAR 5:011 
SECTION9 · . 

BY: 

EFFECTIVE ..•..••.. . ~~.¥. ... ~ ...... ..... .. .. , 19 .. ~} .. 

FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

BY ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.. •••• : ••• •••.•••••••• 
(Name of Utility) 

BY ••• ~~.Kill.~ ..................... . 
. .. §.~.NF.:.131\Jt .. .IM~.~~~.R ............. ............... . 



For All Territory Served 
Community , Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ ~2~7L_ ________ __ 

20th Revision Sheet No. __ 1_ 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s . c. No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No . __ l_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL 
Availability of Service 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and 
Regulations . 

Applicability 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental ther~IClERVICECOMMISSION 
supplied through one meter to each individual unit where the pFKENTUCKY 
load requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity ; EFFECTIVE 

I 
not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual motors served 
under this schedule may not exceed ten ( 10) horsepower. J ,~N 0 1 "1 995 

Type of Service PURSUAN T0807 KAR 5:011, 
S CTION 9 (1) 

f3I (i.;. 1 .,~. . . r" n.u.f_ 
Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary ,vo .l.ffl;mf:t0~r~ft~R~;~~c~4iSSION 
or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 4 wire 120/240 I . 
standard secondary voltage. I 

I 
Monthly Rate I 

i 

Minimum bill 
Next 
Next 
All over 

Minimum Monthly 

30 kwh per month 
50 kwh per month 
420 kwh per month 
500 kwh per month 

$5.46 per month 
0.11806 per kwh 
0.06176 per kwh 
0.05613 per kwh 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $.90 
per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case less than $5.46 

R 

R 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28~ 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY 0<0J L K uo:;\C o ~ TITLE General Manager ~ 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of K~ 
in Case No. dated "( 

0 



, 

For A~~ Territory Served 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. ___ 2_6 ________________ _ 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

_ ·1_9_t_h_ R_e_v_i ....,s_i_o_n ___ .Sheet No. 1 

Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_s ______ _ 

_1_8_t_h __ R_e_v_i _s_i_o_n ____ Sheet No. __ 1 __ _ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL RATE 
PER UNIT 

Availability of Service 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative, in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Services Rules and Regula­
tions. 

Applicability 

Applicable for residential use and for use incidental 
thereto supplied through one meter to each individual unit 
where the load requirements can be met by transformers having 
a capacity not to exceed 25 kVA. The capacity on individual 
motors served under this schedule may not exceed ten (10) 
horsepower . 

Type of Service 

Single-phase, 60 hertz, at 120/240 standard secondary 
voltage, or where available, three phase, 60 hertz, 
4 wire 120/240 standard secondary voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Minimum bill 30 kwh per month $5.56 
Next 50 kwh per month 0.12232 per kw 
Next 420 kwh per month 0.06602 per kw 
All over 500 kwh per month 0 . 06042 per kw 

-Monthly Rate 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall 
be $.90 per KVA of transformer capacity but in no case less 
than $5.56. 

titATE OF ISSUE April 6, , 1993 

ISSUED BY f3nd.L K~( g A 
Name of Officer u 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 92-502 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1993 

' . 
DATE EFFECTIVE ~93 

BY: ~; 
TITLE Gen~ UNMGrn 

of the Public Service Conunission of 
dated April 5, 1993 . 

R 

R 



Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No . ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No. _2 __ 

cancelling P . s . c. No . 26 
19th Revision Sheet No._2 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL 
Terms of Payment 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill , five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may 
be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMIS ION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 0 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) . 

~b~~~i-~~~~n 
.... ..... '..1 _, '-~'><> : , .. ,J~~k· ~J 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY fQLCJ..t tGmt:.JlL\; 

Name of Officer 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



.. 

t·or A.L.l Terri tory Served 
Conununity; Town or city 

' J P.s.c. No. 26 

· 19th Revision Sheet No. 2 
--------------------4lt Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

• Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P.S.C No. _2_5 ______ _ 

18th Revision Sheet No. 2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R RESIDENTIAL 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fit"teeri -( f5) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to teh fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The ~llowance for d ine losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a 12 month moving average of such 
losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other applica­
ble provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

--

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1993 

RATE 
PER · UNIT 

' · 

·41tDATE OF ISSUE ____ A_p_r_~_·l __ 6 __ ,_1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 ____ ~~~-
TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ______ ~CJ~\~~-~----ISSUED BY-"'-/3.-.-tJ1.&...-~"'-+G=--'U'V1..l:~~· -4 .:;..A~---­

Name of Officer 
Issned by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
case Ho. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

------- --------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C . No . ______ ~2~7 __________ __ 
20th Revision Sheet No. __ 3_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c . No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. __ 3_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 
RATE 

PER UNIT 
Availability 

. . PUBLIC ERVICE COMMISSION 
Available in all territory served by the Cooperat1ve 1n accora FKENTUCKY 
ance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. EFFECTIVE 

Applicability JA ~ 0 1 1995 

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers f01:Pli~~N T0807KAR5:011, 
uses including lighting and power where the load requireme~· t 7.S :TION 9 (!~ 
can be met by trans formers having a capacity less than s~Y. ··~,.-~'!.-:::::::..J!:...Ji -

'¢OR TV~ Pl!Z;' !C St:P.ViCt COM:~fSS~l 

Type of Service 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available secondary 
voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be obtained prior 
to the installation of any motor having a rated capacity in 
excess of ten (10) horsepower. 

Monthly Rate 

First 10 kw of billing demand No Charge 
Over 10 kw of billing demand $3 . 18 per kw 

Minimum Bill 30 kwh per month $5.46 per month 
Next so kwh per month 0 . 11837 per kwh 
Next 20 kwh per month 0.06207 per kwh 
Next 900 kwh per month 0.07607 per kwh 
Next 2,000 kwh per month 0.06907 per kwh 
Over 3,000 kwh per month 0.05927 per kwh 

Minimum Monthly 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $.90 
per kva of transformer capacity but in no case less than $5.46 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY /3~ Ku\0u 6 ..,. TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

R 

R 



., 

For All Territory Served 
Conununity; Town or city 

'J P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. 3 
--------------------4lt Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

, Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P.S.C No . _2_s ______ _ 

18th Revision Sheet No.3 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

Availability 

Available in all territory served by the Cooperative in 
accordance with the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations 

Applicability 

Applicable to all commercial and industrial consumers for 
all uses including lighting and power where the load 
requirements can be met by transformers having a capacity 
less than 50 kva. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase and three-phase, 60 hertz, at available 
secondary voltages. Approval of the Cooperative must be 
obtained prior to the installation of any motor having a 
rated capacity in excess of ten (10) horsepower. 

Monthly Rate 

First 10 kw of billing demand No Charge 
Over 10 kw of billing demand $3.18 per kw 

Minimum bill 30 kwh per month $5.56 per month 
Next 50 kwh per month 0.12263 per kwh 
Next 20 kwh per month 0.06633 per kwh 
Next 900 kwh per month 0.08033 per kwh 
Next 2,000 kwh per month 0.07333 per kwh 
Over 3,000 kwh per month 0.06353 per kwh 

Minimum Monthly 

The minimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be 
$.90 per kva of transformer capacity but in no case~m~RV~fCO 
than $5. s 6. OF KENTUCK 

ISSUED BY __ ~/3~~GAL~~+C~~kM~· .. c~o~~~~· --------­
Name of Officer 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

R 

Issned by authority of an Order of the Puulic Service Commission of Ky. in 
c ase Ho. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 -----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No . __ 4 __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. __ 4 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER PER UNIT 
Determination of Billing Demand 

est-The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
ablished by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill 
rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power as follows. 

ll~LIC SER ICE COMMISSION 
OF ENTUCKY 

E FECTIVE 

Power Factor Adjustment 
JAN lo 1 1995 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
as practicable. The Cooperative reserved the right to ~~~a~~~~ 

such power factor at any time. Should such measurement@R ~Ct GCMMf&.;iON 

that the power factor at the time of a consumer's maximum dema d 
is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the 
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied 
by .80 and divided by the percent power factor. 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

I 

( 5%) I 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may 
be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses . This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 2~ 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY f31J{..._ i(l;;()c(,2 ~- TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

I 

KY '\fib 
~ 



, 

I J 

For All Territory Served 
Community,. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

4lt Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
, Name of Issuing Corporation 

_l_9_t_h __ R_e_v __ i_s_i_o_n _______ Sheet No.4 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 25 ------
18th Revision Sheet No. 4 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C COMMERCIAL AND SMALL POWER 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand 
established by the consumer for any period fo fifteen (15) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bill 
is rendered as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and 
adjusted for power as follows. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right 
to measure such power factor at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factora t the time of a 
consumer's maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or 
recorded by the demand meter multiplied by .80 and divided 
by the percent power factor. 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly ' bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

and may ~be increased by an amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the Wholesale 
Power Supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average on such losses. Thi~~RWCE~uMM~~~~ 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions OFKENTUCKY 
as set out in 8 0 7 KAR 5 : 0 56 . EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1993 

TE OF ISSUE _____ A~p_r_i_l_6_,_19_9_3 __________ DATE EFFEC~~~~==~~~~~~~2_-

ISSUED BY /342.-L, Ki,«}LR Atl 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order 
Case Ho. 92-502 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated April 5, 1993 



For All Territory Served 
Community , Town or City 

P . S.C . No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No. __ 5 __ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s . c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. __ 5 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative • 1!JBLIC$ERVICECOMMISSIO~ 
. . bF KENTUCKY 

three phase lines for all types of usage, 1n accordance w1 th : EFFECTIVE 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 
' ; '·' ,") 1 "r·99;; ,_, . ., ,, v v 

I 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 1, 
Applicable to all electric service where the load requirementS3ECTfON9 (1} 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equq.l to O:JBytn d ;:.J {.;,_.,,_. {?., "'J.f~ 

- -,.._ ....... . ~ .. -........ ~·-·· -,_,..:~-

excess of 5 0 kv a . FOR ~~ ~,_..f"...t,: ~:W/!0;" <./)~f.-.AiSSIOH 

Type of Service 

~ Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage . 

Monthly Rate 

Demand Charge per kw of billing demand 
First 50 kwh per kw of billing demand 
Next 100 kwh per kw of billing demand 
Over 150 kwh per kw of billing demand 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $ . 90 per kva of transformer capacity 
(3) $30.00 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$3.18 
0.06555 per kwh 
0.06155 per kwh 
0.05165 per kwh 

I 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establ [shed 
by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive mi utes 
during the month for which the bill is rendered by a demand me er 
and adjusted for power factor as follows . 

• DATE OF ISSUE December 2~ 1994 

ISSUED BY @<Q.L,. ~Co_ 
Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No . dated 

R 



~ 

~or A~~ Terr1tory served 
Conununity; Town or city 

' ' 

4lt Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
' Name of Issuing Corporation 

P.s.c. No. 26 

·19th Revision 

Cancelling P.S.C 
18th Revision 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Sheet No.5 

No. 25 

Sheet No.4 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 to 200 KW) 
RATE 

PER · UNIT 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phse lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's service rules and regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load require­
ments make necessary transformers having a capacity equal 
to or in excess of 50 kva. 

Type of Service 

Single-phase or multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $3.18 

First 50 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.06981 per 
Next 100 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.06581 per 
Over 150 kwh per kw of billing demand 0.05591 per 

Monthly Minimum 

(1) Contract minimum 
( 2~- $.90 per kva of transformer capacity 
( 3) $30.00 

.. 

h R 
h 
h 

Determination of Billing Demand 
. etJBUC SERVI COMMISSION 

The billing demand shall be the maximum k1lowatt. demana OF KEN CKY 
established by the consumer for any period for f1fte~n ( 15) EFFEC IVE 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the b1ll 
is rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor 
as follows. MAY 

41tDATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 . 
IssuED BY 13 ~ t(I/Yluu\, 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE~~~~~~~IIANA~GER~~~6-
TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ______ -4~~~\-~ __ _ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Conunission of Ky. in 
case No. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 --------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S . C. No . ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No . ___2..__ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No . __ 6 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) 
Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

such power factor at any time. Should such measurements inEU3t:l "SERVICE COMMISSION 
that the power factor at the time of the consumer's maximum deth~~ENTUCKY 
is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes shall be the J FFECTIVE 
demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied 1 

by . 80 and divided by the percent power factor. ,Jjt,N 0 1 1995 

PURSUA~T TO 807 KAR 5:011 
Minimum Annual Charge for Season Service _ ~£CTION 9 (1) · ' 

Br . ~.U+::_~!~ .. e. 'h~ 
Consumer requiring service only during certain seasons not9ATi4'ruk;(~8~!f\A(:;;..-cJ~>'M~IO ... 

f . r.~ V I'm ,•,:)•,U t\1 

exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum annual 
I 

payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge deter- '! 
mined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case 
there shall be no minimum monthly charge determined in accord- · 
ance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be 
no minimum monthly charge. 

Conditions of Services 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horsepower. 
I 

(2) All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment 1 

beyond the metering point shall be considered the distribution ! 
system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained b

1 

the consumer . 
(3) If service is furnished at primary distribution voltage, 
discount of ten (10) percent shall apply to the demand and ene gy 
charges; and if the minimum charge is based on transformer 
capacity, a discount of ten (10) percent shall also apply to t . e 
minimum charge. However, the cooperative shall have the optio 
of metering at secondary voltage and adding the estimated tran -
former losses to the metered kilowatt hours and kilowatt deman . 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28::1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1. 1995 
ISSUED BY f6a_ 'KVr-Jc 1 _ , TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



~ 

' ' 

~~r A~~ ~err1~ory ~ervea 

Community,. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. 6 ----------------------4lt. Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P. s. c No. _2_s ___ _ 

18th Revision Sheet No.6 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 to 200 kw) 
RATE 

PER · UNIT 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right 
to measure such power factor at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the power factor at the time 
of the consumer's maximum demand is less than 80%, the 
demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated 
or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by .80 and 
divided by the percent power factor. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Season Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons 
not exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a 
minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum 
monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing 
section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly 
charge determined in accordarice with the foregoing section 
in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Conditions of Service 

(l) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horse­
power. 
(2) All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment 
beyond the metering point shall be considered the 
distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished 
and maintained by the consumer. 
(3) If service is furnished at primary distribution 
voltage, a discount of ten (10) percent shall apply to 
the demand and energy charges; and if the minimum charge 
is based on transforme-r capacity,. a . discount of ten Wic SERVICEC MMISSION 
percent shall also apply to the m1n1mum charge. How~~~f"' OF KENTU KY 
the cooperative shall have the option of metering at EFFECT! 
secondary voltage and adding the estimated transformer 
losses to the metered kilowatt hours and kilowatt demand. 

MAY 

--DATE OF ISSUE ____ A_p~r_i_l_6 __ ,_1_9_9_3 ___________ DATE 

ISSUED BY 16DL K~ g A I 

---~N~a~m~e~oGf~~O~f~f~i~c~e~r~--~---------..... 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Pualic Service Commission of Ky. 
case No. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 . -------------------------------

.. 

in 



Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No. __ 7 __ 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No . __ 7 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 TO 200 kw) PER UNIT 
Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill , five percent (5%) 
shall be added to the bill . 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 
i 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and may! 
be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to the 
fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
a 12 month moving average of such losses . This Fuel Clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out 
in 807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 0 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~~.~~ 
FoRTilf.w~Tc um~nc:: ccw~~m~:;!O~·i 

I 

I 
I 
I 

.. DATE OF ISSUE December 2~ 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY f3tJ.L. Ku~ c cz._ TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

I 
1\/~, 

KY \ 

~ 



., 

t·or ALL 'l'err1 tory Served 
Community, Town or city 

' . P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. 7 
~~--~~----------

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. _2_5 ______ _ 

18th Revision Sheet No. 7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE L LARGE POWER SERVICE (50 to 200 kw) 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses. The allowance for . line losses will not exceed 
10% and is based on a 12 month moving average of such 
losses. This Fuel Clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

--

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO ISSION 

"DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 DATE 
... 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KA 
SECTION 9 { 1) 

ISSUED BY 8n.cL. KLMLt/\ 
Name of Officer c 

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a_g_e_r------4-7--------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
ca se 11o. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

in 
--------------------



• 
For All Territory Served 

Community , Town or City 
P.s . c. No . ____ --~2~7~----------

20th Revision Sheet No . _JL_ 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation cancelling P.s . c. No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No . __ 8 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING & COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING PER UNIT 

( 1) The Cooperative will furnish, install and make all ne~crt!Ht~it 'ICECOMMISSION 
electrical connections at no expense to the member, a lighting OF ENiUCKY 
unit of 175 watts, 120 volts, mercury vapor on an existing EF ECTIVE 
cooperative owned pole at a location suitable to both parties . 
(2) The Cooperative shall furnish electric power to the lighdAN 1 1995 
ing unit which shall be controlled by a photocell to ener~ize 
the unity from dusk to dawn. URSUA~TT0807KAR5:011, 
( 3 ) · f b · . .:::ECTI N 9 ( 1) 

Serv1ce or the ~ ove un1t shall be ~nmetered . and b ']7:e94;,:.e,f&.? {;_', 7?:. 
the members monthly b1ll for other electr1cal serv1ce furrl'Of.ff:~2_;~,£~i\v7!~~~~SlON 
by the Cooperative at the rate of $4.96 each and every month. 'R· 
(4) The Cooperative will maintain the unit free of charge. Burne 
out lamps will be replaced by the Cooperative's service personnel 
(5) The member agrees to furnish the location for the lighting 
unit and shall permit any tree trimming required for the conducto s 
of unit installation. 
(6) The member further agrees that the unit, together with the 
poles and conductors , may be removed at any time by the cooperati e 
upon failure of the member to pay the charges set forth herein in 
accordance with the cooperative's established rules for billing 
and collecting electric accounts . 
(7) The minimum term for this agreement shall be one year. 
Service may be terminated by the member upon any anniversary date 
of this agreement . 
(8) It is mutually agreed that the unit installed remain the pro erty 
of the Cooperative in its premises and in the event of loss or 
damage to the Cooperative's property arising from negligence of 
member to care for same, the cost of necessary repair or 
replacement shall be paid by the member. 
(9) It is mutually agreed that service interruptions to the ligh -
ing unit shall be reported by the member to the cooperative . 
Replacement of lamps and all other necessary repairs shall be mad 
only during the regular working hours of the Cooperative's servic1 
personnel as soon as possible after notice of such interruption 
of service is received . . 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY {()61.L. K:mc e.A TITLE General Manager 

= 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



., 

' ' 

For All Territory Served 
Conununity; Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 26 

-· ~1~9~t~h~R~e~v~l~·s~l~·o~n _____ Sheet No. 8 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Cancelling P.S.C No. 25 • Name of Issuing Corporation 

SCHEDULE A 

18th Revision Sheet No. 8 --------------------
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RURAL LIGHTING AND COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING 

DATE 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a __ n_a_g_e_r ______ ~--------

in 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7 __________ __ 
20th Revision Sheet No. _9_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No. __ 9 __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING & COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING 
No reductions will be made to the member's monthly charge 
under this agreement for service interruption time due to 
the lamp failure or other cause beyond the control of the 
cooperative. 
(10) The monthly kilowatt hours 
is determined by multiplying the 
times the annual hours the light 

consumption for each light 
watts input of each light 
is in use. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

I 

Size Watts Input Hours Used Kwh/Yr Kwh/Month 

Sodium 100w 120 4,000 480 40 

Fuel Adjustment 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 

I 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a ' 12 

! 
month moving average of such losses . This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28~1994 
IssuED BY BwA tG;nc _ 

Name of Officer 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



, 

' . 

For A~~ Territory Served 
Conununity, Town or city 

P.S.C. No. 26 

· 19th Revision Sheet No. 9 --------------------~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
' Name of Issuing Corporation 

cancelling P.S.C No. ___ 2_5 ____ _ 

18th Revision Sheet No. 9 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE A RURAL LIGHTING AND COMMUNITY STREET LIGHTING 

No reductions will be made to the member's monthly charge 
under this agreement for service interruption time due to 
the lamp failure or other cause beyond the control of the 
Cooperative. 
(10) The monthly kilowatt hours consumption for each 
light is determined by multiplying the watts input of 
each light times the annual hours the light is in use. 

~ Size Watts Input Hours Used Kwh/Yr · Kwh/Month 

Sodium lOOw 120 4,000 480 40 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the whole­
sale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses. This Fuel 
Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as 
set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

--

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

PUBLIC SERVICE C ISSION 
OFKENTU KY 

EFFECTI E 

MAY 

t~JDATE OF ISSUE _____ A~p_r_i_l __ 6_,_1_9_9_3 ___________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 ____ ~a~5~ v· . 
ISSUED BY __ wt3.u~~~~~~~~~·{~O~d\~d~--------- TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ________ c~~-----

Name of Officer 
IssHed by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
ca s e Ho. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

---------------------------



Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c . No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.__l_Q_ 

Cancelling P.s.c . No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No . __l_Q_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE PER UNIT 
Availability of Service 

This special marketing rate is available for specific marketin 
programs as approved by Fox Creek RECC's Board of Directors. 
The electric power furnished under this marketing program shal 
be separately metered for each point of delivery and is 
applicable during the below listed off-peak hours. This rate 
is available to customers already receiving service under the 
Schedule R Residential Rate . This marketing rate applies only 
to programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East Kent~cky 
Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 1 

Months Off Peak Hours - Est 

May through September 10:00 p.m. to 10 : 00 a.m. 

October through April 12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 
10:00 p.m . to 10 : 00 a.m. 

Rates 

The energy rate for this program is as listed below. 

All kwh 0.03368 

Terms of Payment 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Jt.,N 0 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION. 9 ( 1) 

s v: a~¥'!~.__ {!. . )'f.t.M!~ 
FORYil'Piu~~T,:cc~~·~,-;· ·~~~-:;.;~;~:·;~.;~fi;,< ~-!(;~, 

..... ~- t "·' .... :. \./o..;.~.~,~.~-- .. ',J 

R 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifte n 
(15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) shall b 
added to the bill. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY /3 «2l. ...... K:~' o .o TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No . dated 



., 

' . 

For All Territory Served 
Conununity, Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 26 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

___ 4_t_h __ R_e_v __ i_s_i_o_n _____ Sheet No. 10 

' Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P. s. c No. ___ 2_5 __ _ 

3t:dl Revision Sh N 10 eet o. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

Availability of Service 

This special marketing rate is available for specific 
marketing programs as approved by Fox Creek RECC's Board 
of Directors. The electric power furnished under this 
marketing program shall be separately metered for each 
point of delivery and is applicable during the below 
listed off-peak hours. This rate is available to 
customers already receiving service under the Schedule R 
Residential Rate. This marketing rate applies only to 
programs which are expressly approved by the Public Service 
Commission to be offered under the Marketing Rate of East 
Kentucky Power Cooperative's Wholesale Power Rate Schedule A. 

Months 

May through September 

October through April 

Rates 

Off Peak hours - Est 

10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

12:00 noon to 5:00 p.m. 
10:00 p.m. to 10:00 a.m. 

The energy rate for this program is as listed below. 

All kwh $0.03625 

Terms of Payment 
--

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 

R 

(5%) shall be added to the bill. 
PUBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION 

OFKENT KY 
EFFEC VE 

MAY 1 1993 

.. 

41tDATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p_r_i_l_6_, __ 1_99_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE~~~~~~~~u~~~A~~~~~-
ISSUED BY~C3~~£kl~A~~~~~~· ~e~/\~--------- TITLE ___ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ____ ~dL~~\_~~----

Name of Officer V 
IssHed by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
c ase Ho. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

-----------------------------



• 

• 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s . c. No . ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No._ll_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No._ll_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE 
Fuel Adjustment 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 12 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056 . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

JAN 0 1 1995 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~ g. 'lt..u£ 
FOR~!C£ CCMM!~310N 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY /8~ K ~ c o.A TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No . dated 



., 

~ ·or A~~ Terr1tory served 
Conununity, Town or city 

' ' P.s.c. No. 26 

· 4 th Revision Sheet No.ll 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_5 ____ __ 

3~a Revision Sheet No. l j 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE R2 RESIDENTIAL MARKETING RATE 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal 
ot the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed ten percent 
(10%) and is based on a twelve (12) month moving average 
of such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

--
PUBLIC SERVICE CO 

OFKENTUC 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

'· 

--DATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p~r_1_·1 __ 6_, __ 1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 __ ~,~J\~~~--
TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a_g_e_r ______ ~~~-\------ISSUED BY----f!B~ ... i:kL~""="kc~c.cY\~· :::.:::C=0~-4~---­

Name of Officer • 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
case Ho. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

---------------------------



• 

' 

• 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.__lL 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE Cl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours per 
of billing demand. These contracts will be between the cooper 
association and the ultimate consumer subject to the approva FU 
East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric power and energ 
furnished hereunder shall be separately metered for each point 
of delivery. 

SERVICE COMMISSI1 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Monthly Rate 
J.o4 N 0 1 1995 

PURS ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) ' 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) 

$535.00 per 
$5.39 per 

mo~~~ ~<(0:. e. '?!~ 
kw f·OH n~ Pi iB' ;.,,.::-'7;:;---·--­- ,_,,.., ... ·c:FMc~ COMM!~SION 

Energy Charge $0.02763 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
listed below. 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current mo th 
or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the high st 
average rate at which energy is used during any fiftee~ minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable 
For Demand Billing - EST 

7 : 00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p . m. 

10:00 a . m. to 10:00 p.m. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 
ISSUED BY 6t!JJ .... t:'uxJc a A 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

R 



., 

' . 

For All Territory Served 
Community; Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 26 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

______ 4_t_h __ R __ e_v_i_s_i_o_n ___ Sheet No. 12 

• Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P. s. c No. ___ 2_5 __ _ 

~~d Revision Sheet No.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C1 LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) RATE 
PER UNIT 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 ' kw 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be 
between the Cooperative Association and the ultimate 
consumer subject to the approval of East Kenttlcky Power 
Cooperative~ The electric power and energy furnished 
hereunder shall be separately metered for each point of 
delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer charge $535.00 per mnoth 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5.39 per kw 

Energy charge $0.03161 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or 
(b) listed below. 

(a) 

(b) 

--

The contract demand 

The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand 
shall be the highest average rate at which energy 

R 

is used during any fifteen minute interval in the 
below listed hours for each month and adjusted for 
power factor as provided herein: 

Hours ApplicablgtJBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION 
For Demand Billing - EST OF KENT CKY Months 

October through April 

May through September 

- EFFEC VE 

7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m MAY 

10: oo a.m. to 10: OQ>Uf'SlJANT TOSO 
SECTION 

.. 

41tDATE OF ISSUE _____ A~p_r_i_l __ 6_,_1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE·------------------~~-.. 
ISSUED BY £3 {kL. cf<'vvxl' (LA 

Name of Officer o 

IssHed by authority of an Order 
Ca se Ho. 92-502 

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a_g_e_r--------~~----

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
dated April 5, 1993 

in 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7 __________ __ 
20th Revision Sheet No . ___l_J_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.___l_J_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Cl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of 
(a) and (b) below : 
(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the 
charge, plus 
(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 
and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

A ~l 0 1 1995 

PURSU NT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly a. ECTION 9 (1) 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. §ilo~ 1(~;._(!, >t~ 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the t fif{\J'~ ., 1C$!1J:IVKjfi:fiM~ 
his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%), the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded, 
multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses, plus or minus the 
under or over recovery in the previous month. This Fuel Claus 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished as secondary volt ge, 
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwis 
specified in the contract for service. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY f8 f!kL KL/nc gA TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



., 

' . 

For All Territory Served 
Conununi ty ,. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
-·~~~t~h~~R~e~v~i~s~i~o~n~ _____ Sheet No._ll 

, Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. _2_5 ______ _ 

~·l~Dd~·~R~e~v~i~s~i~o~n~ ____ Sheet No.13 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Cl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a) and (b) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the 
demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 
hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be masured at any 
time. Should such measurements inducate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90% , 
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as indi­
cated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided 
by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount 
per kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as 
billed by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance 
for line losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery 
in the previous month. The allowance for line losses will 
not exceed 10% and is based on a twelve month moving average 
o~-such losses. The fuel clause is subject to all other 
applicable provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery 
voltage, the 
point unless 
for service. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

'· 

MAY 1 1993 

41bATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 

ISSUED BY (31)-{.,. . t<Wvc oA 
Name of Officer ' 

IssHed by authority of an Order 
Ca se Ho. 92-502 

PU~SUANT TO 80 KAR 5:011 , 

DATE EFFECTIVE BY:Mal£~ ~ 
PUBLIC ~ 

TITLE General Manager C/\~ 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated April 5, 1993 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.___lL 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No . ___lL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE 1 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, 

RATE 
PER NIT 

the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of seller' 
primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless otherw se 
specified in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines 
and other electric equipment (except metering equipment) o~U ERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment · N 0 1 i995 

PURSUA T TO 807 KAR 5·011 
The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. In ECTION 9 (1) · ' 
the event the current monthly bill is not paid within fif:t,.eera;. .6-,Ai-. e. 'J?d 
( 15) days from the due date of the bill, the gross rate s tmi:tP;_~T~~f:~,;~~WT;s!ON 
apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requ1r1ng temporary service under this rate schedule 
may be required to pay all costs of connecting and disconnecti g 
incidental to the supplying and removing of service. In 
addition to this, a deposit will be required to cover estimate 
consumption of electricity . Both fees will be paid in advance 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY f3 ()1. "K' t..a) <LA TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



., 

For All Territory Served 
Conununity; Town or city 

' . P.s.c. No. 26 

· 4th Revision Sheet No. 14 ---------------------~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
, Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P.S.C No. ___ 2_5 ____ _ 

3rd Revision Sheet No. 14 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Cl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE (1,000 to 4,999 kw) 

2. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other ele'ctric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by teh consumer. 

If service is furnished at seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point 
of attachment of seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the due date of the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting 
and disconnecting incidental to th~ supplying and removing 
of service. In addition to this, a deposit will be required 
to cover estimated consumption of electricity. Both fees 
w~ll be paid in advance. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

PUBLIC SERVICE OMMISSION 
OFKENTU KY 

EFFECT! E 

MAY 1 993 

PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 • 
SECTION (1) 

tlbATE OF ISSUE _____ A~p_r_i_l __ 6_,_1_9_9_3 ___________ DATE MANAGER '\ry 
ISSUED BY __ ~t3~~~~~f<:~~L1&<~·~l~£~a~d~------- TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l--M_a_n_a_g_e_r ______ ~~~\~~----

Name of Officer 'C7 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Corrunission of Ky. in 
case l~o. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 -----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No . ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.__l_5_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.-12_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5.000 TO 9,999 KW) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,999 kw with 
a monthly energy usage equal to greater than 425 hours per kw 
of billing demand. These contracts will be between the PUBLICS AVICE COMMISSION 
cooperative association and the ultimate consumer subject to 0 KENTUCKY 
the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. The electric FFECTIVE 
power and energy furnished hereunder shall be separately metere4 
for each point of deli very. J A~J 0 1 i995 

Monthly Rate PURSUANT 'TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SE TION 9 (1) 

Consumer Charge $ 6 9 f-lY,~· aM""··~.- e. .. >t,d_ 1 0 per mon1;: "'71:"·~ -- .,_u~··~· ~·-~·_._...;:;.;..__ 
' f ,, , r;~ PUE'., _; ~~·~:; ·,! •t; ·;, ce~J.!SSION 

Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $5.39 per kw -

Energy Charge 0.02263 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
listed below: 
(a) The contract demand 
(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be 
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each 
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein . 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hour Applicable 
for Demand Billin 

7:00 a.m . to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p . m. to 10:00 p . m. 

10 : 00 a.m. to 10:00 p . m. 

~ DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1. 1995 

R 

ISSUED BY fOca.J.. K~< OA.., TITLE General Manager j 
Name of Officer ~ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY ~~ 
in Case No. dated ~ 



., 

' ' 

For All Territory Served 
Conununi ty; Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No . 26 

· 4th Revision Sheet No . l5 --------------------~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
, Name of Issuing Corporation 

cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_5 ____ __ 

3rd Revision Sheet No.l5 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDUI:;E C2 LARGE INDSUTRIAL (5,000 to 9,999 kw) 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 5,000 to 9,000 
kw with a monthly energy usage equal to greater than 425 
hours per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be 
between the cooperative association and the ultimate consumer 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. 
The electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $1,069 per month 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand $5.39 per kw 

Energy Charge $0.02661 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or 
(b) listed below: 

(a) 

(b) 

--

The contract demand 

The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand 
shall be the highest average rate at whi~h energy 
is used during any fifteen minute interval in the 
below listed hours for each month and adjusted for 
power factor as provided herein: 

RATE 
PER · UNIT 

' · 

R 

Months 
Hours ApJ?li<;able PUBLIC SER ICE COMMISSION' 

for Demand B1lll.ng - EST"' OF ENTUCKY 

,oc_'!=-9~e_:r: __ through April 

May through September 

7:00 a.m. to 12 : 00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 

E ECTIVE 

1 1993 

41bATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p~r_l_.l __ 6_, __ 1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE: __ ~~~~~Y:~~~~~~u~~Gffi~ 
ISSUED BY (3~ +< ~ 0 4 TITLE __ G_e_n_e_r_a_l_M_a_n_a_g_e_r ___ +"a_~\r-"~ __ '5_ 

Name of Officer C/' 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Conunission of Ky. in 
c as e No. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

-----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No._!L 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No._lQ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 to 9.999 kw) 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum of 
(a) or (b) below: 
(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the deman 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

charge, plus 
.(b) The product of the billing 
and the energy charge per kwh. 

PUB IC SERVICE COMMISSIC 
demand multiplied by 425 hours OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Power Factor Adjustment ll <\N 0 1 1995 

. . . PURSI ANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
The consumer agrees to ma1nta1n un1 ty power factor as nearly a SECTION 9 (1) · • 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. Sb?.~l~J"~.<i&....,~- (J, ?f~ 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time~~, a:~·::. .. 0?~~(;£c6M'M~-; 
his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%) the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded, 
multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power facto~. 

Fuel Adjustment 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses, plus or minus the 
under or over recovery in the previous month. This Fuel Claus 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary volt ge, 
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwis 
specified in the contract for service. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January l, 1995 
ISSUED BY 1\3 &L ..... Kvac 0 A.., TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No . dated 



., 

' ' 

For All Territory Served 
Conununity ; Town or city 

P.S.C. No. 26 

4lt. Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

_._4_t_h __ R_e_v_l_·s_l_· o_n _______ Sheet No. 16 

• Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C No. 25 

3rd Revision Sheet No. 16 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 to 9,999 kw) RATE 
PER UNIT 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum 
of (a) or (b) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 
the demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 
425 hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor 
at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%) 
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and 
divided by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed 
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line 
losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery in the 
previous month. The allowance for line losses will not 
e~Qeed 10 % and is based on a twelve month moving average of 
such losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other 

.. 

ap~licable provisions as et out in 807 KAR 5:056. PUBUC SERVICE MMISSION 
OFKENTU KY 

Special Provisions EFFECTI E 

'· l. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondfi~~ l 993 voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering NIAl 
point unless otherwise specified in the contract 
for service. PURSUANT TO 80 

' SECTION 

tlbATE OF ISSUE ____ A_p~r __ i_l_6~,_1_9_9_3 ___________ D. ATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 ____ ~a~~'-
\ / \ 

ISSUED BY /3 6J.{,. -k ~ 
Name of Officer 

Issned by authority of an Order 
Case Ho. 92-502 

TITLE General Manager ~ 
·--------------------------~b+' -----

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated April 5, 1993 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision · Sheet No._ll_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s . c. No : 26 

19th Revision Sheet No._ll_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 to 9,999 kw) 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and maintained 
by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, 
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of the 
seller's primary line to consumer's transformer structure 
unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. All 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment (except PUBLI SERVICE COMMISSION 
metering equipment) on the load side of the delivery point ~~~~~~~y 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above 
the event 
(15) days 
apply. 

PURSU NT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
rates are net . The gross rates are 5% higher. In ~-ECTION9(1) 

the current monthly bill is not paid within fiftrEten:f.r·'· ~~Jl.;>; .. - e. 'J1uL 
from the due date of the bill, the gross rate sha)li~if£', 'i!DG~:3J.~ir~;(i;#..MS's~~~ 

Temporary Service 

I 
Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate schedule ! 
may be required to pay all costs of ·connecting and disconnecti J g 
incidental to the supplying and removing of service. In additlon 
to this, a deposit will be required to cover estimated 
consumption of electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28:;\994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY B~JJ..... K~( _ TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No . dated 



., 

' ' . 

t ·or Al.l. Terri tory Served 
Community,. Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 26 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

_4~t~h~R~e~v=i~s=i~o~n~ _____ Sheet No.l7 

• Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P. s. c No. _..;2;;..;5;...__ __ 

3rd Revision Sheet No.l7 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C2 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (5,000 to 9,999 kw) 

2. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished at seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
attachment of the seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless oth~rwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15 ~ days from the due date of the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of conencting and 
disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing 
of service. In addition to this, a deposit will be reqili ired 
to cover estimated consumption of electricity. Both fees 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

.. 

wi.ll be paid in advance. PUBLlC SERVICE C MMISSION 
OFKENT Y 

tltDATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 

ISSUED BY /34Jd. -!<' ~l 04 
Name of Officer e 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Cas e No. 92-502 

EFFECTIV 

MA't' 

DATE EFFECTIVE. ________ M_a_y _____ l_, __ l_9_9_3 _____ -t~§~--

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a __ l __ M_a_n_a_g_e __ r ______ +Gs~~\-/_~-----
of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated April 5, 1993 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No._l_8_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No . _l_8_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be 
between the cooperative association and the ultimate consume:pgeuc SERVI ECOMMISSIOI 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative . TheOFKE TUCKY 
electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be ffF TIVE 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

1995 
Monthly Rate 

PURSUANT TO 8 7 KAR 5:011, 
SECTIOt 9 ( 1) 

Consumer Charge $1,069 per montJ!V. tz:,.,.,.~~~-· ;, ~ 
Demand Charge (per kw of billing demand) $5 . 39 per kw FoRTitPut:~,6~:ii~~ir;fC}T'r.Mi'SsloN· 

Energy Charge 0.02133 per kwh 

Billing Demand 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or (b) 
below: 
(a) The contract demand 
{b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month of preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be 
the highest average rate at which energy is used during any 
fifteen minute interval in the below listed hours for each 
month and adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Hours Applicable for 
Months Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 

May through September 

7:00 
5:00 

10:00 

a . m. to 12:00 noo 
I p.m. to 10:00 p.m.! 

a.m. to 10:00 p. J . 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY .Gto.k_"k Lf);c 0 .<\ 

Name of Officer 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 

R 



~ 

For All Territory Served 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. ___ 2_6 ______________ _ 

4th Revision Sheet No.lB 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_5 ____ __ 

~3~r~d~R~e~v=i~s=i~o~n~ _____ Sheet No.l8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 10,000 kw and over 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours 
per kw of billing demand. These contracts will be between 
the cooperative association and the ultimate consumer 
subject to the approval of East Kentucky Power Cooperative. 
The electric power and energy furnished hereunder shall be 
separately metered for each point of delivery. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

Billing Demand 

$1,069.00 per month 
(per kw of billing demand) 5.39 per kw 

$.02561 per kwh 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater of (a) or 
(b) below: 

(a) The contract demand 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand during the current 
month or preceding eleven months. The peak demand 
shall be the highest average rate at which energy is 
used during any fifteen minute interval in the below 

RATE 
PER · UNIT 

.. 

R 

__ listed hours f<;>r each m<;>nth and adjusted for W M.lcfsERVICECO SSION 
factor as provlded hereln. . Of KENTUCKY 

Hours. ApJ?llcable for EFFECTIVE 
Months Demand Bllllng Est 

October through April 7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon MAY 1 199 
. 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m 

May through September 1 o : o o a • m. to 1 o : o o p . :f\U~SUANT TO 807 KA 
SECTION 9 (1) 

41fDATE OF ISSUE. _____ A~p_r_i_l __ 6_, __ 1_9_9_3 ___________ DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 __ ~a~S~--
\''\ 

ISSUED BY-":"....!.(3~cUc..~....:t<~LyLLa..A,~' =::::::..::~----­
Name of Officer 

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a_g_e_r ____ ~~~·------.__ 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. 
case uo. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 

in 

-----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.___1_2_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.___1_2_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum ~onthly charge shall not be less than the sum of 
(a) and (b) below: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the demand 
PUBLIC SE VICE COMMISSIO~ charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 hours 
and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

OF KENTUCKY 
FFECTIVE 

PURSUANT 807 KAR 5:011, 
The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly a sSE~ ION~(! ) 
practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. ~~>~f~'f:~t'f;,::~.:.-:4~ 
such measurements indicate that the power factor at the time " ·'~~··f ·· · ·"'~-·~~A."--10N 
of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 (90%) the demand for J 

billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded, ! 

multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a 12 month moving average of such losses, plus or minus the 
under or over recovery in the previous month. This Fuel Clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary voltage 
the delivery point shall be the metering point unless otherwise 
specified in the contract for service. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY fO<(),.L t<.. ~~.. TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. dated 



., 

' J c 

41 Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
' Name of Issuing Corporation 

~or A~~ Territory Served 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

4th Revision Sheet No. 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 
25 

3rd Revision Sheet No. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

19 

19 

SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) 
RATE 

PER UNI'r 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the 
sum of (a) and (b) below: 

(a) The product of the billing demand multiplied by the 
demand charge, plus 

(b) The product of the billing demand multiplied by 425 
hours and the energy charge per kwh. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as 
nearly as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any 
time. Should such measurements indicate that the power 
factor at the time of his maximum demand is less than 0.90 
(90%) the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and d±vd ded 
by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by 
the wholesale power supplier pl~s an allowance for line 
losses, plus or minus the under or over recovery in the 
previous month. The allowance for lien losses will nbm exceed 
10~ and is based on a twelve month moving average of ~~$ERV~E OMWSS~N 
losses. This fuel clause is subject to all other appi1c~'lSOFKENT CKY 
provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFEC VE 

Special Provisions 
MAY 1 1993 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at 
secondary voltage, the delivery point sha~~NTT080 
the metering point unless otherwise specif{ed SecT~N 
the contract for service . . 

.. 

--DATE OF ISSUE. ______ A~p~r_l_·l~6~, ____ 1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE. ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 __ ~hs~-
TITLE. ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M __ a_n_a_g_e_r _______ C>~~)~/-~------ISSUED BY_..:./3~(Jd~A._....+(~LM~.£..!2.A....a.~---­

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
case No. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 -----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7 __________ __ 
20th Revision Sheet No.__£Q_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.__£Q_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (Over 10,000 kw) 
RATE 

PER UNIT 
All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on the 
load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, 
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of seller's 
primary line to consumer's transformer structure unless 
otherwise specified in the contract for service. All wiring, 
pole lines, and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. In the 
event the current monthly bill is not paid within fifteen (15) 
days from the due date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply . 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate schedule 
may be required to pay all costs of connecting and disconnecting 
incidental to the supplying and removing of service. In addition 
to this, a deposit will be required to cover estimated consumptio 
of electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI SION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 
IssuED BY C3 al. Kvn Lt..A 

<: 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in case No. dated 

I 

KY '\'~~ 
~ 



., 

~or Aii Territory Served 
Conununity; Town or city 

P.s.c. No. 26 

· 4th Revision Sheet No. 20 

4lt Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

--------------------
Cancelling P.S.C No. 25 

3rd Revision Sheet No. 20 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE C3 LARGE INDUSTRIAL (OVER 10,000 KW) 
RATE 

PER UNIT 

2. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric eq9ipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished at seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
attachement of seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unelss otherwise specified 
in the contract for service. All wiring, pole lines, 
and other electric equipment (except metering 
equipment) on the load side of th~ delivery point 
shall be owned and maintained by th~ consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net. The gross rates are 5% higher. 
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the du~ date of the bill, the gross 
rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting 
and disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing 
of service. In addition to this, a deposit will be req~ired 
to cover estimated consumption of electricity. Both fees 
will be paid in advance. -- PUBLIC SERVICE COl ~ISSION 

OFKENTUCK~ 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1933 

PUflSUANT TO 807 K ~R 5:011 • 
SECTION 9 ( ) 

BY: ~~/ LV.b .... 
PU8UC 'saMcE " OA O MANAGER 

'· 

41tDATE OF ISSUE ____ A_p_r __ i_l_: __ ,_l_9_9_3 _____________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 ____ ~~~--
ISSUED BY __ ~fc3~~~~~tsC~~~~~zo~/\~--------- TITLE ____ G_en_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r------~~~~~/-----

Name of Officer ' b 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Conunission of Ky. in 
case No. 92-502 dated April 5, 1993 -----------------------------



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P . s.c. No. ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No .~ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 
RATE 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT 
Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicab i lity 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity equal to or in 
excess of 200 kva. 

Type of Service 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. JAN 0 1 1995 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $135.00 
Demand Charge 4.34 
Energy Charge 

First 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 
All Over 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 

0.04031 per kwh! 
0.03242 i per kwh~ 

I 

I 
I 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 

I 
! 

(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $135.00 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established 
by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE 
ISSUED BY 13 ol... K~CQ.....-\ 

Name of Officer 

January 1 , 19 9 5 ti1Jq 

Issued by authority of an Order of the 

TITLE General Manager . \ 

Public Service Commission rv KY 
in Case No. dated 

R 



~ 

' t I . • 

For ALL Territory Served 
Community;. Town or cl ty 

p·.s.c. No. 26 

tl Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

~·2~n~d~R~ev~i~s~i~o~n~ _____ Sheet No._ll 

Cancelling P.S.C No. 25 

Revised Sheet No. 21 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 
RATE 

COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL POER SERVICE (201 to 500 PER UNIT 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the cooperative's service rules and regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load require­
ments make necessary transformers having a capacity equal 
to or in excess of 200 kva. 

Type of Service 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 

$135.00 
4.34 

First 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 
All over 425 kwhs per kw of billing demand 

Monthly Minimum 

(1) Contract minimum 
(2-) $. 90 per kva of transformer capacity plus 

Determination of Billing Demand 

$0.04457 
0.03668 

MAY 

kwh 
kwh 

1993 

.. 

R 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt dem~SUANT TO 7 KAR 5:011, 
established by the consumer for any period for fifteen ( 15 ~ECTIO 9(1) 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the bib . 
is rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power ~ ·~~~~~~~~at 
as follows. 

411DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 

ISSUED BY BQ.cl. .f(w;,()A. 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Case No. 92-502 

DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 __ ~~~7--

General Manag· er (\ \;~ TITLE __________________________________ ~t7~--------

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
dated April 5, 1993 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.__2_1.__ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No . 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.__2_1.__ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M 
RATE 

COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT 
Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. The cooperative reserved the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at the time of the consumer's maximum 
demand is less than 80% 1 the demand for billing purposes shall 
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter 
multiplied by .90 and divided by the percent power factor. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not 
exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum 
annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly charge 

determined in accordance with the foregoing section in whi~Jauc SER ICE COMMISSION 
case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. OFK NTUCKY 

EF ECTIVE 
Conditions of Service 

1 i995 
(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horse-
power must be three-phase. PURSUANT TO 07 KAR 5:011, 
( 2) All wiring 1 pole l i nes 1 and other electrical equipment SECT N9{1} 
beyond the metering point shall be considered the distriA~:~. (k~ . -~~~- .. 1=~ Ti'litue, :.-. f),~ V;fl(•~r COMMtsg!ON 
tion system of the consumer and shall be furnished and ~ --"' ~ · --~ ' · · 
maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill , five percent (5%) 
shall be added to the bill. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 ~ 

Is SUED BY fOd Km t' 4'A" TITLE ----~Go.:::e~n..,e..,.r ..... a"""l,___.M~a~n~a~g=e=-r--_____ 
1
" ~ 

Name of Officer A."t 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission &1 KY 
in Case No. dated 



~ 

~~4 ~~~ •~4••~v•~ ~c~vcu 

Conununl ty ,. Town or cl ty 

· ~ I I I P.s.c. No. 26 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No.
22 

------------------~ ~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. 25 --------

Revised Sheet No)2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M RATE COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201 to 50 )PER UNI 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
ai pricticable. The Cooperative reserves the right to 
measure such power factor at any time. Should such measure­
ments indicate that the power factor at the time of the 
consumer's maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for 
billing purposes shall be the demand as indicated or 
recorded by the demand meter multiplied by .90 and divided 
by the percent power factor. 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons 
not exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a 
minimum annual payment of twelve (12) times the minimum 
monthly charge determined in accordance with the foregoing 
section in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Conditions of Service 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 
horsepower must be three-phase. 

(2) All wiring, pole liens, and other electrical equipment 
beyond the metering point shall be considered the 
distribution system of the consumer and shall be 
furnished and maintained by the consumer. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF 
Terms of Payment EFFECTIVE 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid withiq4Ay 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percerl~ 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment c 
and may be increased or decreased by an amount per 
to teh fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 

.. 

DATE OF ISSUE _____ A_p_r_i_l ___ 6_, ___ 1_9_9_3 ________ ~DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l9_9_3-+~~~'~--

TITLE ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r ____ ~c~/-''-------ISSUED BY f3 CkL K~ 0 d 
Name of Officer e 

Issued by authority of an Order 
,-. , ~ ,~ t r ~ q ? - c:; () ? o~-~~: Publt~rrrryicr0 ~pmmission of Ky. in 



• 

• 

For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c . No . ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.___lJ_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S . C. No. 26 

SCHEDULE M 
Fuel Adjustment 

19th Revision Sheet No._21_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201-500) PER UNIT 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses . The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 1 
month moving average of such losses . This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056 . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

j • •. , 0 1 ·,ooo .. 
l ; •• 1'4 tJ .j I 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: (k_~_.g2!,~ 
FORTii'PUBL!C 6~f!V!CI,; COMM!~S!ON 

4lt DATE OF ISSUE De~ 28: 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY (6 ~1{L~ 1 ""- TITLE General Manager j 

Name of Officer ~~ 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of ~J 

in Case No. dated tJ 



*' 

£0 \J.I. ~..._..._ .L C.J. .J. ..1.. 1-UJ.. 'J .:IC.I.. V C:U 

conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

- t t ~= .. 
P.s.c. No. 26 

-· ~2~n~d~R~e~v~l~·s~l~·o~n~ ____ .Sheet No.23 

tit Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_5 __ 

Revised Sheet No. 23 
--------------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE M COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL POWER SERVICE (201 to 500 RATE 
PER UNI 

The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is 
based on a 12 month moving average of such losses. This 
fuel clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE CO~tMISiSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

-- MAY 1 1993 

PU~SUANT TO 807 KAR 1, 
SECTION 9 ) 

.. 

DATE OF ISSUE ______ A~p~r_i_l ___ 6~, ___ 1_9_93 ______________ DATE EFFECTIVE. _____ M_a_y_l_,_l_9_9_3~o4~4---
\/ \ 

ISSUED BY---1:(3~~~~~<~LNU~..._~oo.::::A~---­
Name of Officer 

TITLE General Manager C 
----------------------~~~~------

authority of an Order 
92-502 

Issned by 
(' ."< r;:> l ]r"'\ 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
..::a_..__-3 ~n,.-,1 1:\ . 1001 



Amended For All Terri t Qry Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No·------~~-----------
20th Revision Sheet No._1.i_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation cancelling P.s . c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No._1.i_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

NIT 

Appiicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary _transformers having a capacity in excess of 
500 kva. PUBLIC SERVIC COMMISSION 

OFKEN UCKY 
EFFE IVt 

Type of Service 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage . 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

First 
All Over 

Monthly Minimum 

$270.00 
4.34 per kw of 

425 kwhs of billing demand 0.03631 per kwh 
425 kwhs of billing demand 0.02842 per kwh 

(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $270 . 

Determination of Billing Demand 

1995 

R 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establi b­
ed by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor in 

DATE OF ISSUE December::!; 19:: 
ISSUED BY f2)CJJ, K ~< g 

Name of Officer ~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1. 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 
in case No. dated 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7 __________ _ 

20th Revision Sheet No.___lL 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C. No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No.___lL 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE N 

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 
POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw} PER UNIT 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's Service Rules and Regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity in excess of 
500 kva. PUBLICSERVICE OMMISSION 

OFKENT KY 

Type of Service 
EFFECT E 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 
PURSUANT TO 807 AR 5:011, 

SECTION 9 1) 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 
Energy Charge 

$270.00 
By. / j .·. d ' ·, , ., i ',?If, . 1/ 

• { ~-·.' ·t-<•-~-x~ L •.. ·· . .#&{,_ 

FOfiTi.ifpji~:~ :,·::"":~·~"·':'r?~~-~~':;,:7 
4.34 per kw of billing demand ' 

First 
All Over 

425 kwhs of billing demand 0.04031 per kwh 
425 kwhs of billing demand 0.03242 per kwh 

Monthly Minimum 
(1) Contract minimum 
(2) $.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $270. 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand establish 
ed by the consumer for any period for fifteen (15) consecutive 
minutes during the month for which the bill is rendered by a 
demand meter and adjusted for power factor in 

R 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE --~J~a~n~u~a~r~y~1~·~1~9~9~5 ~' 
IS SUED BY f3 a h. +( ~ t,e-""' TITLE __ _,.G...,e=n=e=r=-a=l..........,M..,a,...n...,.a:o..;;g;J..!e"-'r.,__ ___ (\ \" 

Name of Officer V 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. dated 



., 

~.: v.1. ~.l..L -l.·errJ. t:ory ::;ervea-
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

Sheet No.24 

------------------~ 
2nd Revision 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
, .. Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.S.C No. __ 2_5 __ 

Revised Sheet No.2 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE N INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE COMMERCIAL POWER SERVICE RATE 
PER UN; 

Availability 

Available to consumers located on or near the Cooperative's 
three phase lines for all types of usage, in accordance with 
the Cooperative's service rules and regulations. 

Applicability 

Applicable to all electric service where the load requirements 
make necessary transformers having a capacity in excess of 
500 kva. 

Type of Service 

Multi-phase, 60 hertz, at standard voltage. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge 

Energy Charge 
First 
All over 

$270.00 
4.34 per kw of billing deman 

425 kwhs of billin~ demand 
425 kwhs of billing demand 

$0.04057 per kwh 
0.03268 per kwh 

R 

Monthly Minimum PUBLIC SERVICE CONIMIB!)ION 

( 1.}_ 
( 2) 

Contract minimum 
$.90 per kva of transformer capacity plus $270. 

Determination of Billing Demand 

The billing demand shail be the maximum kilowatt 
established by the consumer for any period for fi 
consecutive minutes during the month for which the 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 

rendered by a demand meter and adjusted for power 0~;~~~:g~~~~~~ 

.. 

DATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p~r_J._.l_6_,~1-9_9_3 ______ DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1993 
·----~------~L--

ISSUED BY C3QL. K~CJ?.A 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Ca.se !io. 92-502 

TITLE General Manager 

----------------~~----
of the Public $ervice Commission of Kv. 

;~ ... .._~.,..,. :n.nr,1 c; 100'J 
in 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2~7 __________ __ 
20th Revision Sheet No.___1..5_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s . c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.___1..5_ 

CLASSIF r'CATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE N 
INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 
POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw) 

the below listed hours: 
Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Power Factor Adjustment 

Hours - EST 

7:00 a . m. to 12:00 moon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p . m. 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

as practicable. The cooperative reserves the right to measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements indicate 
that the power factor at the time of the consumer's maximum 
demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing purposes s~MibsER ICE COMMISSION 
be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter OF NTUCKY 
multiplied by . 90 and divided by the percent power factor. EF ECTIVE 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons ncf~RSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 , 
d · · ( 9) th t . . SECTI N 9 (1) excee lng nlne mon s per year may guaran ee a mlnlmum . rkt~ e ·~ 

annual payment of twelve ( 12) times the minimum monthly ~~TI'lPUetf;; Vj(jr~OMrJ!~tON 
charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section 
in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charge. 

Conditions of Service 

(1) Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 horse­
power must be three phase. 
(2) All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment 
beyond the metering point shall be considered the distribution 
system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained 
by the consumer. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 2~ 1994 
ISSUED BY G IJ.h Ki.tot --= 

Name of Officer 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
TITLE General Manager 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
in Case No. dated 



., 

~U· n•• 4C~~~~ury ~erVeQ 
conununi ty ,. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No.25 

---------------------
~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
' Name of Issuing Corporation 

Cancelling P. s. c No. _2_5 __ _ 

Revised Sheet No .25 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE N INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE COMMERCIAL POWER SERVICE 
RATE 

PER UNI 
(over 500 kw) 

the below listed hours: 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Power Factor Adjustment 

7:00 a.m. 
5:00 p.m. 

10:00 a.m. 

Hours - EST 

to 12:00 noon 
to 10:00 p.m. 

to 10:00 p.m. 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. The cooperative reserves the right mb measure 
such power factor at any time. Should such measurements 
indicate that the power factor at the time of the consumer's 
maximum demand is less than 80%, the demand for billing 
purposes shall be the demand as indicated or recorded by the 
demand meter multiplied by .90 and divided by the percent 
power factor. · 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not 
exceeding nine (9) months per year may guarantee a minimum 
annua.l payment of twelve (12) times the minimum monthly 
charge determined in accordance with the foregoing section 
in which case there shall be no minimum monthly charg~. ,~, 1j1 PUHLIC SERVICE Cv ... ~ISSION 
Conditions of Service OF KENTUCK 

EFFECTIVE 

( 1) 

( 2) 

Motors having a rated capacity in excess of 10 
horsepower must be three phase. MAY 1 191c 3 

11 . . 1 1' d th 1 t . 1 . t '~ A w1r1ng, po e 1nes, an o er e ec r1ca equ1pmen 
beyond the metering point shall be consideredptW •ANT 10807 KAb . 
distribution system of th~ consumer and shall ~~u ~~5D11, 
furnished and maintained by the consumer. ~~TION 9 9 ~.., 

BY: ~-- - ~!(,./ ~ 

Terms of Payment PUBUC'SERVIC£ ~'MN ~ANAGER 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 

.. 

----------------------------------------------------~--------
DATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p~r_l_·l __ 6~, __ 1_9_9_3 __________ DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_a_y __ l_, __ l_9_9_3 __ ~a~;J~--

ISSUED BY __ ~f3~~~~6(~~~~~o~A~' -------- TITLE. ____ G_e_n_e_ra_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e_r-----+~~\-/ ____ __ 
Name of Officer 'c/ 
au~~~;~~Y of an Order o~-~~: Puclk~yrrryicpafFmrnission of Ky . in Issued by 

(' .'l r: ,. t 1 ("\ . 



'' For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ______ ~2w7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No.__1_6_ 

F0x Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s . c. No . 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.__1_6_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

INDUSTRIAL & LARGE COMMERCIAL 
POWER SERVICE (Over 500 kw) 

RATE 
SCHEDULE N PER UNIT 
Terms of Payment 

In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent 
(5%) shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment 

All rates are applicable to the Fuel Adjustment Clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 
the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on a 12 
month moving average of such losses. This Fuel Clause is 
subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIOf'J 
OF KENTUCKY . 

EFFECTIVE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011. 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

BY: ~nv C::-~,.d_ 
FOR~C s;P.1.nr.:; C(W~·,l!$.~!0. l 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 
ISSUED BY !BaL Kt.LY"JCO_A 

Na;'e of Office; 
Issued by authority of an Order 

DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
General Manager n 
~~~~-~lv\ 

o(L KY 

TITLE 

of the Public Service Commission 
in Case No. dated 



., 

"' .I ' ),~ 

cuL A~~ lerr1tory served 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No~ 6 

~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

---------------------
25 Cancelling P.S.C No. 

Revised Sheet No.2( 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE N INDUSTRIAL AND LARGE COMMERCIAL POWER SERVICE 

fifteen (15) days from the date of the bill, five percent (5%) 
shall be added to the bill. 

Fuel Adjustment Charge 

All rates are applicable to the fuel adjustment clause and 
may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh equal to 

· the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. The 
allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based on 
a 12 month moving average of such losses. This fuel clause 
is subject to all other applicable provisions as set out in 
807 KAR 5:056. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 1993 

PUflSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:0 11 • 
SECTION 9 (lj 

BY:~ 
PUBliC 'SEftVICr SiOH MANAGm 

RATE 
PER UNJ 

.. 

DATE EFFECTIVE ____ M_ay __ l_, __ l_9_93~·~·~~~--
\' 

DATE OF ISSUE April 6, 1993 

ISSUED BY (3 ol4 f(~ q <' 
Name of Officer 0 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Case !lo. 92-502 

TITLE. ____ G_e_n_e_r_a_l __ M_a_n_a_g_e __ r ____ ~C/~-------

of the Public Service Commission of Kv. · r. T"\.,....; 1 c: 1 on., in 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No . ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No._JJ_ 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No._JJ_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE 
SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE PER UNIT 
Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demand of 1,000 to 4,999 kw w~IC ERVICECOMMISSION 
a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 hours OF KENTUCKY 
per kw of contract demand. EFFECTIVE 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge 
Demand Charge per kw of contract demand 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand in 

$565 . 00 
$5.39 

excess of contract demand 
Energy Charge per kwh 

Billing Demand 

$7.82 
0 . 02763 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract 
demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when 
the consumer's peak demand during the current month exceeds 
the contract demand. The load center's peak demand is 
highest average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen 
minute interval in the below listed hours for each month and 
adjusted for power factor as provided herein. 

Months 

October through April 

May through September 

Hours Applicable for 
Demand Billing -

7:00 a.m. to 12:00 noon 
5:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m . 

10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m. 

DATE OF ISSUE December 28, 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 

R 

1995 ll 
ISSUED BY !O&L. K vY=K SZ.A. ..... 

Name of Officer 
----~G~e~n~e~r~a~l~~M~a~n~a~g~e~r~------ ~,1 TITLE 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission o~KY 
in Case No. dated 



., 

·~~ ~•• ~CLL~~ULY ~~LV~U 

Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

' < 
P.s.c. No. 26 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No. 27 
--------------------· 41t Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

' Name of Issuing Corporation 
Cancelling P. s. c No. _2_5 __ _ 
Revised Sheet No.27 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 

Availability 

Applicable to contracts with demands of 1,000 to 4,999 kw 
with a monthly energy usage equal to or greater than 425 
hours per kw of contract demand. 

Monthly Rate 

Consumer Charge $565.00 
Demand Charge per kw of contract demand $5.39 
Demand Charge per kw of billing demand 

in excess of contract demand $7.82 

Energy Charge per kwh $0.03161 

Billing Demand 

The billing demand (kilowatt demand) shall be the contract 
demand plus any excess demand. Excess demand occurs when the 
consumer's peak demand during th~ current month exceeds the 
contract demand . The load center's peak demand is highest 
average rate at which energy is used during any fifteen minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein . 

Hours Applicable for 
Months Demand Billing - EST 

October through April 7:00 a.m . to 12:00 noon 
,_ 5:00 p.m. to 10:00 ~1C SERVICE C 

May through September 10:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m . OFKENTUCK 
EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 19 

RATE 
PER UNI 

.. 
R 

SSION 

3 

-~----------------------------------------------------------------------------L---------
DATE OF ISSUE ____ A~p~r_1_·1 __ 6~,~1-9_9_3 _____________ D.ATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1993 q' 
IssuEo ay f3u Kvia< o " 

Name of Officer c: 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Ca~~ !ln. 92-502 

TITLE General Manager rL r· 
of the Public $ervice Commission of Ky. in 
~- ... -...l Jln,.., 1 t:; 1 aa< 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ____ --~2~7~----------
20th Revision Sheet No._1!L 

Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c. No. 26 

19th Revision Sheet No.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 
Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum 
of (a) through (d) below: 
(a) Consumer charge 
(b) The product of the contract demand multiplied by the 
contract demand charge, plus the product of the demand in 
excess of the contract demand multiplied by the in excess 
of contract demand charge. 
(c) The product of the contract demand multiplied by 425 
hours and the energy charge per kwh. 
(d) Contract provisions that reflect special facilities 
requirements. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at 
the time of his billing demand is less than 0.90 (90%), 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as PUBLICSERVICECOMMISSION 
indicated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and divided OFKENTUCKY 
by the power factor. EFFECTIVE 

Fuel Adjustment 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per TOBO?KAR5:011. CTION 9 (1) 
kwh equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as bille~Y:~~f.7~~e~.~~~~~~­
by the wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for lirtm T 
losses. The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% 
and is based on a 12 month moving average of such losses. 
This Fuel Clause is subject to all other applicable provisions 
as set out in 807 KAR 5:056. 

DATE OF ISSUE December~ 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1. 1995 
ISSUED BY Gcl_ K~- TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
in Case No. dated 



., 

~~~ =•• ~CLL~~ULY ~~LV~U 
Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 26 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No.2 8 

--------------------· 
~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative Cancelling P.S.C No. 

25 
• Name of Issuing Corporation 

__ R_e_v_i_s_e_d __________ ~Sheet No}8 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

The minimum monthly charge shall not be less than the sum 
of (a) through (d) below: 

(a) 
(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

Consumer Charge 
The product of the contract demand multiplied by the 
contract demand charge, plus the product of the 
demand in excess of the contract demand multiplied 
by the in excess of contract demand charge. 
The product of the contract demand multiplied . by 
425 hours and the energy charge per kwh. 
Contract provisions that reflect special facilities 
requirements. 

Power Factor Adjustment 

The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly 
as practicable. Power factor may be measured at any time. 
Should such measurements indicate that the power factor at 
the time of his billing demand iS' less than 0.90 (90%), 
the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
indicated or recorded, multiplied by 0.90 (90%) and 
divided by the power factor. 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

RATE 
PER UNI 

'· 

This rate may be increased or decreased by an amount per kwh 
equal to the fuel adjustment amount per kwh as billed by the 
wholesale power supplier plus an allowance for line losses. 
The allowance for line losses will not exceed 10% and is based 
on a twelve month moving average of such losses. TPUBL!etSiB.VICECO:MN!ISSION 
clause is subject to all other applicable provisions as OfEKfNTUCKY 
out in 807 KAR 5:056. EFFECTIVE 

MAY 1 199 

DATE OF ISSUE __ _....A~p~r_i_l--6_, __ 1_9_9_3 __ --_____ DATE EFFECTIVE. __ -....M_a~y--1_,--1_99_3--~· ~q~S~-
ISSUED BY f3ct <f(~ TITLE __ G_e_n_e_r_a_l_M_a_n_a_g_e_r __ ~e,~'--· --­

Name of Officer 
IssHed by authority of an Order 
C a::<~ u n . 9 2- 50 2 

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
...:~- .... -~ · n.n,...; 1 t:; 1 QQ'l 



For All Territory Served 
Community, Town or City 

P.s.c. No. ________ 2~7 __________ _ 

20th Revision Sheet No.~ 
Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 

Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P.s.c . No. 26 
19th Revision Sheet No.~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 
Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering point 
unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment on 
the load side of the delivery point shall be owned and 
maintained by the consumer. 

2. If service is furnished at seller's primary line voltage, 
the delivery point shall be the point of attachment of 
seller's primary line to consumer's transformer structure 
unless otherwise specified in the contract for service. 
All wiring, pole lines and other equipment(except metering 
equipment) on the load side of the delivery point shall 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

ERVICE COMMISSION 
F KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

be owned and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

~1 N 0 1 1995 

PURSUANt TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
S~CTION 911) . 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due fiftee~Y;~~~~ 
days from the billing date. The gross rates are 5% high~~! Pl..,iCS!!R\f;r,-~; coMM!SSJOM 
In the event the current monthly bill is not paid within 
fifteen (15) days, the gross rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

Consumers requiring temporary service under this rate schedule 
may be required to pay all costs of connecting or disconnectin 
incidental to the supplying and removing of service. In 
addition to this, a deposit will be required to cover estimate 
consumption of electricity. Both fees will be paid in advance 

DATE OF ISSUE December £~ 1994 DATE EFFECTIVE January 1, 1995 
ISSUED BY {3M f<l.4a,c..sz ..,.. TITLE General Manager 

Name of Officer 
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission 
in Case No. dated 



~ 

• ~• ··-- ... --...,.,..'-""''"'-I ~~· v ~\,.4 

Conununi ty ;. Town or cl ty 

P.s.c. No. 
' ' ' 

· 2nd Revision Sheet No .2 9 --------------------· 
~ Fox Creek Rural Electric Cooperative 
,,.,Name of Issuing Corporation Cancelling P . S.C No . 26 

lst Revision Sheet No.29 
------------------~ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

SCHEDULE Bl LARGE INDUSTRIAL RATE 

Special Provisions 

1. Delivery Point - If service is furnished at secondary 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the metering 
point unless otherwise specified in the contract for 
service. 

2. 

All wiring, pole lines, and other electric equipment 
on the load side of the delivery point shall be 
owned and maintained by the consumer. 

If service is furnished at seller's primary line 
voltage, the delivery point shall be the point of 
attachment of seller's primary line to consumer's 
transformer structure unless otherwise specified in 
the contract for service. All witing, pole lines, 
and other equipment (except metering equipment) on 
the load side of the delivery point shall be owned 
and maintained by the consumer. 

Terms of Payment 

The above rates are net, and payment shall be due fifteen 
days from the billing date. The gross rates are 5% 
higher. In the event the current monthly bill is not 
paid within fifteen (15) days, the gross rate shall apply. 

Temporary Service 

RATE 
PER UNI' 

.. 

Corrsumers requiring temporary service under this rate 
schedule may be required to pay all costs of connecting 
or disconnecting incidental to the supplying and removing 
of service . In addition to this, a deposit will b epuauc SERVICE COMMISS!ION 
required to cover estimated consumption of electricitY· OfKENTUCKY 
Both fees will be paid in advance. EFFECTIVE 

MAY 

PUt1SUANT TO 807 
SECTION9 

DATE OF ISSUE ______ A~p~r_1_.1 __ 6~,~1-9_9_3 ____________ DATE 

G 1 M 1' :\ ; \ ISSUED BY f3DI... i<'~0 . 
Name of Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order 
Ca~~ !1n . 92-502 

TITLE. _____ e_n_e_r_a ____ a_n_a_g_e __ r----~~~~~-----

of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in 
~ "' +- "" ~ · Anri l S. 1 qq1 



FOX CREEK RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
LAWRENCEBURG KENTUCKY 

January 27, 1994 

AVERAGE COST DIFFERENTIAL - UNDERGROUND 
(filed in compliance with 807 KAR 5~041 
Section2l, 6(c) l 

*Average Cost Differential of Underground 
Residential Service per foot $4.26 

RECEIVED 

JAN 3 1 1994 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

*This does not include rock removal or other procedures 
which may be taken to assure proper burial depth. If 
rock is encountered or other procedures are taken to 
insure proper depth, the actual additional cost shall 
apply. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 2 1994 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 . 
SECTION 9 ( 1) 

SY· ~ t 
Pusuc'SmvrcEISSION u~ 

~ v 



UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL 
UNDERGROUND PRIMARY 

RECEIVED 

JAN 3 1 1994 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMISSION 

Fox Creek RECC makes a cost es~imate for constructing the 
line underground for each member requesting underground 
primary service. The cost of overhead construction is 
taken from the estimated cost of underground construction 
and the member pays the difference. 

If rock is encountered or other procedures are used to 
obtain proper burial depth, the actual additional cost 
shall also apply. 

In cases involving subdivision development, loop feed 
shall be incorporated into the underground construction. 

The member also has the option of opening 
ditch, providing and installing conduit 
transformer pad. If the member chooses 
options, they must meet Fox Creek RECC' s 
and the underground line would be treated 
line. 

and closing the 
and a concrete 
to take these 
specifications 
as an overhead 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAR 2 1994 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR S·O 11 
SECTION 9(1) . ' 

BY: ~atf/6: / 
PUBLIC ~ERVtCEOf.wJSSION MAHAGrn q 5 

9-' 
C; 


